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Table 1.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ESMOKE -- Percent ever smoked cigarettes
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
25.8 25.4 26.3 15.1 24.1 37.1
3.4 4.3 3.5 2.9 4.5 6.6
2,048 1,017 1,021 804 537 702

White

24.5
4.3

1,064

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

2

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
26.4 32.4 20.4
4.5 5.5 6.3
553 291 129



Table 2. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CSMOKE -- Percent smoked cigarettes on 1 or more days of the past 30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 7.1 7.4 6.9 3.3 6.7 10.9
95% CI 1.4 2.0 1.7 1.2 2.0 2.8
n 2,094 1,033 1,043 823 541 716

White

7.4
1.9

1,076

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

3

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
5.9 9.5 8.7
2.3 4.0 4.7
565 294 138



Table 3.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable FSMOKER -- Percent smoked cigarettes on 20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 1.3 0.8 1.9 0.2 1.2 2.4
95% CI 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.9 1.2
n 2,094 1,033 1,043 823 541 716

White

1.2
0.8

1,076

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

4

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
1.2 2.0 2.7
1.0 1.2 3.1
565 294 138



Table 4.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ESLT -- Percent ever used smokeless tobacco (SLT)
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
4.2 2.5 5.9 3.0 4.5 5.1
1.0 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.9 1.9
2,108 1,042 1,049 831 543 720

White

1.4

1,091

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

5

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
1.8 5.9 7.6
1.2 2.9 3.6
569 291 136



Table 5.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

smokeless tobacco (SLT) on 1+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
1.9 0.8 2.9 1.2 2.5 1.9 2.2
0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.8
2,079 1,034 1,028 816 531 719 1,076

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

6

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CSLT -- Percent of current users of smokeless tobacco (SLT) -- used

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.8 2.5 4.4
0.9 1.8 3.0
560 290 133



Table 6.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFSLT -- Percent who used smokeless tobacco (SLT) 20+ days of the past 30

days
Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 0.4 0.0 0.9 0.2 0.7 0.3
95% CI 0.4 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.5
n 2,079 1,034 1,028 816 531 719

White

0.4
0.4

1,076

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.4 0.7 0.8
0.8 1.0 1.5
560 290 133



Table 7.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ECIGAR -- Percent who ever smoked a cigar
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
10.2 8.0 12.4 5.4 10.6 14.2
1.9 2.5 2.0 1.6 2.9 3.6
2,107 1,041 1,048 826 548 719

White

10.0
2.4

1,090

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

8

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
9.1 14.4 8.7
2.7 4.0 5.1
563 296 137



Table 8.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CCIGAR -- Percent current cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 1+ days of the past
30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 4.7 3.7 5.6 2.2 4.8 6.8
95% CI 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.8 2.5
n 2,085 1,026 1,042 816 535 721

White

1.8

1,076

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
4.2 5.9 5.2
1.9 2.8 4.3
564 292 133



Table 9.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFCIGAR -- Percent frequent cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 20+ days of the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 0.7 0.1 1.3 0.5 0.9 0.7
95% CI 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.8
n 2,085 1,026 1,042 816 535 721

White

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

10

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.6 1.3 2.8
0.8 1.3 3.2
564 292 133



Table 10. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
1.9 1.3 2.4 1.1 1.7 2.7 2.0
0.6 0.7 1.0 0.7 1.3 1.4 0.7
2,096 1,035 1,046 819 540 725 1,080

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

11

Black or
African
American

1.6

569

Analysis Variable CPIPE -- Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 1+ days of the past 30 days

Hispanic

or
Latino

2.0

1.8

294

Other

2.0

133



Table 11.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFPIPE -- Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.6
95% CI 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.6
n 2,096 1,035 1,046 819 540 725

White

0.5
0.4

1,080

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

12

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.4 1.1 1.4
0.7 1.2 1.4
569 294 133



Table 12.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable EBIDIS -- Percent ever smoked bidis

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
2.7 2.3 3.0 2.6 2.5 2.9 1.9
0.8 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.5 0.9
2,100 1,032 1,050 821 540 725 1,092

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

13

for Each Column

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
2.6 5.3 6.2
1.3 2.8 4.5
560 293 134



Table 13.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

for Each Column

Analysis Variable EKRETEKS -- Percent ever smoked kreteks

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
1.7 1.0 2.4 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.7
0.6 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.2 0.8
2,100 1,032 1,050 821 540 725 1,092

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

14

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
1.4 2.1 4.3
1.1 1.6 3.9
560 293 134



Table 14.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable EBK -- Percent ever smoked bidis or kreteks
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
3.3 2.4 4.1 3.0 2.9 3.8
0.9 1.1 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.8
2,100 1,032 1,050 821 540 725

White

2.5
1.0

1,092

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

15

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
3.4 5.3 6.2
1.6 2.8 4.5
560 293 134



Table 15.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CBIDIS -- Percent smoked bidis on 1 or more days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 1.8 1.2 2.4 1.3 2.2 2.0
95% CI 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.2
n 2,091 1,032 1,043 817 536 726

White

1.3
0.8

1,079

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

16

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
2.1 3.0 3.4
1.2 1.9 2.8
565 294 133



Table 16. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFBIDIS -- Percent smoked bidis on 20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.4 1.1 1.4
95% CI 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.7 1.2 2.0
n 2,091 1,032 1,043 817 536 726 1,079 565 294 133

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

17



Table 17. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable ETOBUSE -- Percent ever tobacco use -- those who have ever used any form of
tobacco
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 28.0 27.1 29.3 17.1 26.0 40.0
95% CI 3.6 4.4 3.8 2.9 4.9 6.6
n 2,149 1,055 1,076 846 553 736

White

26.7
4.4

1,105

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

18

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
28.7 34.6 22.5
4.8 5.6 6.1
583 300 139



Table 18.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CTOBUSE -- Percent current tobacco use -- those who have use any form of

tobacco in the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 10.3 9.0 11.6 5.1 9.2 16.0
95% CI 1.9 2.4 2.3 2.0 2.0 3.9
n 2,137 1,051 1,068 838 549 736

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
10.4 9.4 11.8
2.4 3.3 4.3
1,098 581 298

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

19

Other

11.8

138



Table 19. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE7 -- Percent of ever smokers who smoked first whole cigarette before age
11
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 24.0 19.1 28.4 36.8 23.1 19.9 25.4
95% CI 4.6 4.9 6.5 10.1 7.9 5.8 6.2
n 504 244 260 119 130 254 244

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

20

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
22.0 20.4 41.
7.7 8.9 19.
141 89

3

8

26



Table 20.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

lifetime

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
7.0 5.1 8.7 3.7 8.2 7.4 8.3
2.3 3.4 3.0 3.6 4.9 3.3 3.8
503 243 260 119 128 255 244

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

21

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE8A -- Percent of ever smokers who smoked 100+ cigarettes in their

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
4.9 6.2 14.
4.2 3.9 10.
140 90

5

5

26



%

95% ClI

Table 21.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

Black or Hispanic
African or
American Latino Other

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE9 -- Percent ever smoked daily
Gender/Grade/Race

Female Male 6th 7th 8th White

2.9 4.1 1.5 3.2 5.5 3.2

1.2 1.3 0.9 1.6 1.9 1.1

1,047 1,054 830 545 730 1,087

n

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

22

3.1 5.5 4.2
1.8 2.8 3.8
577 296 137



Table 22.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE11l -- Percent of current smokers who smoked 6+ cigarettes per day on the

days they smoked

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 11.0 5.9 15.9 8.4 11.5 11.4 13.1
95% CI 5.4 6.0 8.5 9.9 10.7 7.5 8.5
n 140 69 71 28 36 76 71

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

23

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
3.9 11.8 30.
7.5 12.1 31.
31 25

9

3

12



Table 23.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE12A -- Percent of current smokers who smoked no usual brand during the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 11.7 11.4 12.0 8.2 15.9 10.3 14.9
95% CI 5.8 7.9 7.8 11.1 10.9 7.5 9.0
n 137 70 67 27 34 76 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

24

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
9.9 4.8 8
11.2 9.3 14.
30 26

7

12



Table 24. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12B -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Camel during the past 30
days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 3.7 1.8 5.8 7.9 5.2 1.8 4.3
95% CI 2.6 2.5 4.8 10.7 6.7 2.5 4.9
n 137 70 67 27 34 76 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

25

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
2.1 3.9 8
4.1 8.0 15.
30 26

12



Table 25. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12C -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Marlboro during the past 30
days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 29.4 30.3 28.6 24.6 24.2 33.6 35.9
95% CI 7.4 11.6 9.8 15.8 14.1 10.7 12.5
n 137 70 67 27 34 76 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

26

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
17.5 25.3 46.
16.0 17.5 26.
30 26

7

12



Table 26. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE12D -- Percent of current smokers who smoked Newport during the past 30
days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 47.5 49.3 45.6 52.7 41.4 49.5 38.2
95% CI 7.8 11.1 11.5 18.1 14.0 11.2 13.5
n 137 70 67 27 34 76 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

27

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
57.0 66.0 30.
19.2 19.7 20.
30 26

9

8

12



Table 27.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE12E -- Percent of current smokers who smoked other brands during the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 7.6 7.2 8.1 6.7 13.3 4.8 6.6 13.5 0.0
95% CI 4.8 6.5 7.5 9.6 10.8 5.3 6.0 13.1 0.0
n 137 70 67 27 34 76 68 30 26

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

28

Other

13.6

12



Table 28. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE18A -- Percent who smoked cigarettes on school property during the past
30 days
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 2.0 1.8 2.3 0.8 2.8 2.4
95% CI 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.6 1.3 1.4
n 2,097 1,038 1,042 818 543 723

White

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

29

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
2.4 3.0 3.4
1.4 2.4 2.8
568 295 136



Table 29.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE21A -- Percent who want to stop smoking cigarettes
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
43.8 49.6 38.0 62.9 40.3 39.5 444 46.6 40.4 21.8
8.1 11.0 14.0 14.1 15.6 11.2 9.5 18.1 20.5 26.2
141 72 69 31 42 68 71 33 26 9

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

30



Table 30.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE21B -- Percent of current smokers who want to stop

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
36.3 45.2 26.6 43.5 29.8 39.0 40.8
8.3 12.7 15.2 23.2 14.8 12.7 12.4
101 53 48 18 30 53 51

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

31

for Each Column

smoking cigarettes

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
32.6 32.1 24.4
19.1 21.3 28.5
21 20 8



Table 31.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

stayed off cigarettes for less than 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
40.9 45.2 36.1 28.7 52.8 37.2 45.3
8.6 10.9 12.4 18.2 14.9 11.5 13.2
132 69 63 25 34 73 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

32

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE24 -- Percent of current smokers who, when they last tried to quit,

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
25.8 53.6 28.9
17.2 14.8 28.7
29 25 9



Table 32.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE26 -- Percent of ever SLT users who First used SLT before age 11
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 27.4 22.3 29.5 53.5 16.7 21.8 22.0 50.1 22.7
95% ClI 9.1 14.7 12.0 20.7 16.9 10.9 10.6 37.4 29.5
n 89 27 62 25 25 39 56 8 15

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

33

Other

55.1

32.6



Table 33.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE28 -- Percent who used SLT on school property during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 1.5 0.6 2.3 1.4 1.6 1.4
95% CI 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.0
n 2,096 1,031 1,047 820 538 724

White

1.5

1,080

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

34

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.8 2.2 4.4
0.9 1.7 3.9
566 295 134



Table 34.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE31 -- Percent of ever cigar smokers who smoked their first cigar before
age 11
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 26.5 22.2 28.9 50.4 27.6 17.7 27.7
95% CI 5.7 7.5 7.3 16.0 10.0 7.1 8.7
n 190 71 118 41 51 97 97

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

35

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
24.8 27.9 24.0
12.4 15.1 29.5
44 37 8



Table 35.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE37 -- Percent who have never smoked who will not try a cigarette soon
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 96.4 95.0 97.9 97.7 95.4 96.1
95% CI 1.0 1.7 1.0 1.3 2.2 1.8
n 1,500 755 735 665 395 436

White

97.2

1.1

807

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

36

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
95.0 96.4 96.4
2.4 2.9 3.6
396 190 100



Table 36.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE38 -- Percent who have never smoked who will definitely not smoke

cigarettes during the next year

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 87.3 84.8 89.7 92.4 85.4 83.4
95% CI 1.8 2.7 2.4 1.9 3.8 3.2
n 1,510 760 740 668 398 440

White

86.2

2.5

809

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

37

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
89.0 87.2 87.4
3.4 5.3 7.1
400 193 101



Table 37.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE40 -- Percent who have never smoked who will definitely not smoke if one
of their best friends offered them a cigarette

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 87.1 85.4 88.8 91.0 83.1 87.0
95% CI 1.8 2.3 3.0 2.1 4.1 3.1
n 1,508 756 742 669 394 441

White

85.5

2.6

808

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

38

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
89.6 87.4 87.3
3.1 4.9 6.9
397 195 101



Table 38.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

dangers of tobacco use, in the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
68.4 71.5 65.6 71.0 68.3 66.3 71.0
2.8 3.5 3.5 4.9 5.4 3.9 2.8
2,103 1,033 1,052 822 540 728 1,091

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

39

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE41A -- Percent who have discussed with parent (or guardian) about the

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
63.7 70.3 69.0
5.1 5.8 6.9
566 293 134



Table 39.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE41B -- Percent of current smokers who have discussed with parent (or

guardian) about the dangers of tobacco use,

in the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 65.0 64.3 65.8 69.8 67.7 62.2 67.3 58.6 65.8
95% CI 7.3 10.5 11.7 25.1 14.1 8.1 9.5 17.2 22.4
n 142 72 70 28 36 78 74 30 26

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 35

40

Other

67.2

35.0

11



Table 40.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE41C -- Percent who have never smoked who have discussed with parent (or

guardian) about the dangers of tobacco use,

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 70.6 74.8 66.7 74.0 69.7 67.7
95% CI 3.1 3.8 3.9 5.0 5.8 5.0
n 1,505 752 743 666 395 441

White

73.4

3.6

803

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

41

in the past 12 months

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
66.0 70.4 70.2
5.0 6.0 8.2
400 196 101



Table 41. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE43A -- Percent who think young people who smoke cigarettes have more
friends
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 18.6 17.5 19.6 15.5 20.5 19.3
95% CI 2.4 3.1 2.8 3.4 5.1 3.7
n 2,081 1,022 1,041 813 537 717

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
14.5 23.4 21.9
2.6 3.6 4.9
1,081 558 288

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

42

Other

22.5

134



Table 42.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE43B -- Percent of current smokers who think young

cigarettes have more friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
49.5 46.5 52.7 58.2 56.3 43.6 45.4
8.9 13.4 10.7 19.8 17.0 12.4 14.7
134 68 66 27 33 74 69

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 35

43

for Each Column

people who smoke

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
57.3 42.5 67.
16.0 16.8 28.
29 25

7

10



Table 43.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE43C -- Percent who have never smoked who think young people who smoke

cigarettes have more friends

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 14.0 13.8 14.2 12.9 16.9 12.0
95% CI 2.4 3.1 3.1 3.5 5.6 3.1
n 1,497 746 741 659 394 440

White

10.3

2.5

803

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

44

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
19.0 16.6 16.9
4.1 5.9 7.2
395 191 102



Table 44. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE44A -- Percent who think smoking cigarettes makes young people look cool
or fit in
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 10.6 9.1 12.2 9.8 9.3 12.5
95% CI 1.6 2.1 2.3 2.2 2.7 3.0
n 2,095 1,032 1,045 818 540 724

White

9.4
1.6

1,085

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

45

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
12.1 10.4 16.1
3.7 3.2 7.1
561 294 134



Table 45.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE44B -- Percent of current smokers who think smoking cigarettes makes

young people look cool or fit in

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 29.8 30.5 29.0 45.0 33.1 23.7 24.8 35.1 30.1
95% CI 8.0 11.2 10.8 18.0 12.1 11.6 10.4 16.9 16.0
n 138 70 68 28 34 76 72 30 25

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

46

Other

69.4

28.0

10



Table 46.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE44C -- Percent who have never smoked who think smoking cigarettes makes

young people look cool or fit in

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 7.4 6.0 8.8 7.8 6.2 8.1
95% CI 1.5 1.9 2.4 2.1 2.6 3.1
n 1,506 752 744 661 398 444

White

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

47

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
8.7 6.1 10.3
3.1 3.7 6.2
397 197 102



Table 47. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE45A -- Percent of current smokers who think young people risk harming

themselves if they smoke between 1 and 5 cigarettes per day

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 86.3 98.3 73.7 85.4 84.9 87.3 90.2 83.3 79.0 75.
95% CI 4.4 2.5 8.8 11.2 9.2 5.3 7.0 14.3 17.4 19.
n 140 71 69 28 35 77 72 30 26

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

48

6

11



Table 48.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method --
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE45B --

Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Percent who have never smoked who think young people risk harming

themselves if they smoke between 1 and 5 cigarettes per day
Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other

% 92.5 95.3 89.9 90.4 92.8 94.6 95.5 88.2 89.8 92.8
95% ClI 2.3 1.6 3.7 3.6 4.3 2.3 2.3 4.0 4.8 5.2
n 1,509 754 745 666 398 442 806 398 197 102

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

49



Table 49.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

or two, as long as you quit after that

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
31.3 28.6 34.2 37.6 26.5 32.2 22.6
8.5 13.3 12.0 17.6 15.1 11.6 10.9
138 71 67 27 34 77 72

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

50

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE46A -- Percent of current smokers who think it is safe to smoke a year

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
28.2 61.2 63.
13.8 19.4 28.
30 25

3

0

10



Table 50.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE46B -- Percent who have never smoked who think it is safe to smoke a
year or two, as long as you quit after that

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 8.1 7.3 8.9 8.9 7.3 8.0
95% CI 1.3 2.1 1.9 2.3 2.5 2.1
n 1,505 755 740 665 397 440

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
7.7 8.0 11.1
1.9 2.6 4.8
803 396 197

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

51

Other



Table 51.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

cigarette smoking now if they wanted to

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
84.6 86.9 82.0 88.5 91.1 79.9 82.7
7.4 9.4 12.0 13.0 11.7 10.1 10.7
119 62 57 21 32 66 58

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

52

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE47A -- Percent of current smokers who think they would be able to quit

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
87.1 89.7 71.
13.4 11.6 26.
26 24

4

7

10



Analysis Variable CORE47B -- Percent of frequent

Table 52.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

cigarette smoking now if they wanted to

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
62.0 45.5 68.8 36.3 87.0 50.2 67.3
21.6 41.1 22.8 55.7 20.8 32.9 28.5
24 6 18 3 7 14 11

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

53

for Each Column

smokers who think they would be able to quit

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
56.2 66.2 34.9
44.6 47.7 29.2
5 5 3



Table 53.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE48A -- Percent who have ever participated in a program to help quit

using tobacco

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 8.1 7.7 8.4 12.5 9.6 5.2 6.8 7.4 15.0
95% CI 2.5 4.3 3.9 5.3 5.0 3.0 3.2 4.8 8.3
n 410 192 216 109 105 194 213 103 69

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

54

Other

13.4

13.5

21



Table 54.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

program to help quit using tobacco

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
10.2 9.5 10.9 12.0 15.2 6.9 8.7
6.9 9.4 10.8 17.2 14.3 8.4 7.5
120 63 57 22 32 66 63

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

55

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE48B -- Percent of current smokers who have ever participated in a

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
10.9 17.5 0.0
12.4 15.9 0.0
25 23 8



Table 55.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE49 -- Percent who at school this year were taught about the dangers of

tobacco use

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 57.5 59.5 55.8 51.7 60.5 59.9
95% CI 3.4 4.2 4.1 7.6 8.2 7.8
n 2,085 1,028 1,039 817 532 723

White

59.8
4.7

1,082

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

56

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
54.7 55.5 54.9
4.3 7.3 8.7
556 293 133



Table 56. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE50 -- Percent who at school this year practiced ways to say "NO® to
tobacco
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 36.6 38.8 34.6 36.6 38.6 35.0
95% CI 2.8 3.6 3.8 5.8 7.6 6.3
n 2,084 1,028 1,038 816 531 724

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
36.9 35.4 40.5
4.1 3.9 6.3
1,083 552 294

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

57

Other

35.6

134



Table 57.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE51A -- Percent who participated in any community event to discourage
people for using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 12.8 13.8 11.7 14.5 13.0 11.3
95% CI 1.9 2.3 2.7 3.9 3.6 3.3
n 1,368 677 681 480 357 522

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
9.1 17.5 14.5
2.2 4.3 4.6
693 392 189

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

58

Other

14.5

82



Table 58.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE51B -- Percent of current tobacco users who participated in any
community event to discourage people for using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 9.0 10.9 7.8 16.8 6.0 8.5 4.4
95% CI 4.4 7.6 5.7 11.9 8.0 5.4 5.0
n 166 69 96 30 35 100 77

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

59

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
12.9 9.2 22.
7.9 10.3 26.
44 28

0

14



Table 59.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE51C -- Percent who have never used tobacco who participated in any
community event to discourage people from using tobacco during the past 12 months

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 13.3 14.1 12.3 14.5 14.8 10.2
95% CI 2.3 2.6 3.2 3.9 4.5 4.2
n 939 482 448 384 261 287

White

10.4

2.8

491

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

60

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
18.0 12.6 10.
5.1 5.5 8
273 111

3

57



Table 60.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE52 -- Percent who have seen or heard anti-smoking commercials during the

past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 67.1 72.2 62.5 63.9 65.1 72.0
95% CI 2.9 3.7 3.6 4.9 6.0 3.3
n 2,057 1,015 1,024 806 524 715

White

70.1
3.6

1,072

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

61

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
64.3 64.1 61.1
4.5 5.6 7.6
546 286 133



Table 61.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE53 -- Percent who watch TV or movies who see actors using tobacco (most

or some of the time)

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 77.1 76.0 78.3 67.8 79.8 83.1
95% CI 2.2 2.8 2.8 3.5 3.3 2.8
n 2,017 1,010 990 794 514 698

White

78.1
3.3

1,055

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

62

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
77.0 75.4 72.1
3.5 4.3 8.4
533 281 129



Table 62.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE55 -- Percent who use the Internet and see Internet ads for tobacco

products (most or some of the time)

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 42.3 44 .1 40.8 32.6 45.8 47.7
95% CI 2.8 3.9 3.6 4.7 4.5 4.3
n 1,957 979 964 752 500 694

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
42.0 42.0 48.0
3.5 5.4 7.1
1,024 525 269

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

63

Other

40.0

119



Table 63. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE5355 -- Percent who use the Internet, watch TV, or go to movies who see
(most or some of the time) ads for tobacco products

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 81.6 81.1 82.1 73.4 83.6 87.0 82.2 82.1 80.2 75.2
95% CI 2.1 2.6 2.7 4.0 3.4 2.4 2.9 3.3 4.3 8.0
n 2,045 1,022 1,006 799 520 715 1,067 543 285 130

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

64



Table 64.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE57A -- Percent of current tobacco users who would

anything with a tobacco company name or picture on it

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
55.2 50.0 58.9 56.8 48.2 57.9 60.7
6.8 12.3 9.5 14.6 9.7 9.9 10.0
198 85 112 40 45 112 102

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

65

for Each Column

ever use or wear

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
47.6 53.0 55.
15.5 18.6 25.
48 32

4

3

13



Table 65.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

anything with a tobacco company name or picture on it

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
9.6 7.1 11.9 5.3 9.5 14.5 10.4
2.1 2.2 3.0 1.6 3.5 4.3 2.8
1,503 752 735 670 387 436 801

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

66

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE57B -- Percent of never tobacco users who would ever use or wear

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
8.0 10.6 9.3
3.0 6.7 6.4
390 193 104



Table 66.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE567A -- Percent who are receptive to tobacco advertising
Gender/Grade/Race

%

95% ClI

n

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2,056 1,017 1,022 804 521 719

White

0.0
0.0

1,073

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

67

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
542 289

Other

0.0

0.0

132



Table 67. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE567B -- Percent of current tobacco users who are receptive to tobacco
advertising
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95% CI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
n 198 85 112 40 45 112 102

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

68

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.0 0.0 0
0.0 0.0 0.
48 32

0

13



Table 68.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE567C -- Percent who have never used tobacco who are receptive to tobacco
advertising
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95% CI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
n 1,503 752 735 670 387 436

White

0.0

801

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

69

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
390 193 104



Table 69. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE58A -- Percent of current smokers who were in the same room with someone

who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 76.3 82.7 69.3 74.8 66.3 82.0 79.3 69.2 79.7 64.
95% CI 8.2 9.7 12.2 15.8 19.7 8.1 9.5 18.2 13.6 29.
n 136 70 66 26 34 76 70 29 26

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

70

5

9

10



Table 70. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE58B -- Percent who have never smoked who were in the same room with

someone who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 37.8 42.9 32.9 33.5 37.6 43.3 43.6 33.9 21.2 30.9
95% CI 2.8 4.2 3.7 4.2 4.6 5.4 4.6 4.9 5.7 9.5
n 1,466 739 717 642 384 437 793 379 190 97

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

71



Table 71.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
70.8 79.0 61.8 83.5 62.1 71.6 78.8
8.3 9.7 11.9 13.9 19.0 9.1 9.0
135 70 65 27 32 76 70

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

72

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE59A -- Percent of current smokers who rode in a car with someone who was

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
59.2 69.6 56.
17.6 17.6 28.
28 26

3

2

10



Table 72. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE59B -- Percent who have never smoked who rode in a car with someone who
was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 28.1 32.2 24.1 27.3 28.5 29.0 31.2 25.5 22.9 21.
95% CI 2.7 3.8 3.8 4.4 4.7 5.4 4.5 4.2 4.8 8.
n 1,470 743 717 651 382 433 789 383 192

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

73

99



Table 73.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE5859 -- Percent who rode in a car or were in the same room with someone
who was smoking cigarettes on 1+ days during the past 7 days

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 50.3 56.0 44 .9 43.2 48.1 58.7
95% CI 2.9 3.8 3.6 3.8 4.6 4.8
n 2,079 1,028 1,033 816 527 723

White

56.0
4.0

1,083

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

74

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
45.0 41.4 41.2
5.0 5.0 8.7
550 293 133



Table 74.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
91.5 94 .4 88.6 89.8 91.1 93.2 94 .4
2.0 1.8 2.9 3.2 3.7 2.7 1.8
2,020 1,010 994 784 514 710 1,062

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

75

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE60A -- Percent who definitely or probably think smoke from other

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
88.0 87.7 88.2
4.1 4.6 5.3
528 280 131



Table 75.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

from other people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
80.7 89.8 70.4 77.3 78.7 82.5 87.1
6.7 8.0 13.0 19.3 13.8 7.9 8.2
131 69 62 24 31 76 66

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

76

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE60OB -- Percent of current smokers who definitely or probably think smoke

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
81.4 69.2 49.
15.1 18.4 27.
28 25

3

11



Table 76. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE6OC -- Percent who have never smoked who definitely or probably think
smoke from other people®s cigarettes is harmful to them

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 93.4 95.6 91.2 92.2 93.3 94.9 96.0 89.8 89.2 94.
95% CI 2.0 1.6 3.1 2.9 4.0 2.6 2.2 3.4 5.6 4.
n 1,455 739 707 640 380 431 790 374 186

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

77

8

98



Table 77.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

smokes cigarettes

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
69.0 73.0 64.5 75.8 71.2 66.1 76.9
7.0 10.3 11.1 17.0 16.3 9.3 9.4
134 70 64 26 32 76 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

78

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE61A -- Percent of current smokers who live with someone who currently

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
52.8 69.0 83.
18.8 18.7 22.
28 26

0

4

11



Table 78.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE61B -- Percent who have never smoked who live with someone who currently

smokes cigarettes

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 35.6 37.1 34.0 35.7 34.4 36.9
95% CI 3.4 4.5 4.3 5.6 6.2 6.6
n 1,466 745 711 646 380 436

White

39.7

5.1

794

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

79

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
30.0 32.1 33.
4.8 8.1 8
379 189

0

97



Table 79. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE62A -- Percent of current SLT users who live with someone who uses SLT
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 37.3 30.1 39.3 36.4 26.6 50.8 37.7 52.4 13.7 53.9
95% CI 18.7 28.7 21.9 29.9 30.8 35.3 20.0 59.9 25.4 44 .6
n 37 9 28 9 13 15 21 3 6 6

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

80



Table 80. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CORE62B -- Percent who have never used SLT who live with someone who uses
SLT
Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 5.7 5.7 5.6 4.2 6.0 6.6
95% CI 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.8
n 1,915 975 924 762 481 660

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
6.9 4.1 4.9
1.4 2.1 3.2
1,000 515 262

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

81

Other



Table 81.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
85.1 86.7 83.3 82.9 75.3 90.2 91.1
6.5 8.9 9.8 16.0 14.8 6.8 7.0
131 67 64 26 30 75 68

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

82

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE63A -- Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
73.8 89.2 76.0
17.3 19.4 27.5
27 26 9



Table 82.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE63B -- Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among
their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 19.3 19.1 19.2 11.7 22.8 24.1
95% CI 2.8 3.9 3.4 3.6 4.8 4.7
n 1,468 745 713 650 381 433

Black or Hispanic

African or
White American Latino
17.9 20.3 24.7
3.0 5.4 8.1
794 380 188

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

83

Other

15.1

99



Table 83.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
77.1 71.5 78.5 70.4 92.0 63.3 79.8
13.3 31.9 14.6 23.8 15.1 25.0 14.7
38 8 30 10 13 15 23

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

84

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE64A -- Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino
52.4 86.5
59.9 25.1
3 6

Other

76.9

38.3



Table 84.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
40.4 38.9 41.8 42.8 53.9 34.0 45.9
7.6 10.6 11.1 13.4 12.7 10.3 9.8
193 83 109 40 41 111 99

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

85

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE64B -- Percent of current tobacco users with one or more SLT users among

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
32.0 33.3 51.
15.9 17.1 22.
46 32

4

7

13



Table 85.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

among their four closest friends (with "Not sure's)

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
13.3 12.6 14.0 8.9 13.9 16.8 13.8
2.4 3.0 2.7 2.4 3.9 4.3 3.3
1,921 975 930 769 484 656 1,003

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

86

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE64C -- Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
12.7 14.0 9.3
3.5 4.8 5.2
516 264 120



Table 86. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE7_1 -- Percent who smoked first whole cigarette before age 11
Gender/Grade/Race

Black or Hispanic

African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 6.3 4.8 7.7 5.6 5.9 7.2 6.2 6.1 6.5 9.1
95% CI 1.2 1.3 1.9 1.9 2.2 2.3 1.6 2.2 2.8 5.3
n 2,021 1,001 1,011 784 524 710 1,039 548 290 131

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

87



Table 87.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE31_1 -- Percent who smoked first cigar before age 11

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
2.7 1.8 3.4 2.4 2.7 2.8 2.8
0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.0
2,116 1,042 1,056 833 546 723 1,091

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

88

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
2.2 3.9 1.4
1.2 1.8 2.1
572 296 136



Table 88.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

%

95% ClI

n

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE26_1 -- Percent who used SLT before age 11

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
1.4 0.9 1.9 1.7 1.3 1.3
0.5 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.7
2,108 1,043 1,047 830 544 720

White

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

89

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
1.3 1.8 3.4
1.0 1.9 2.8
569 294 136



Table 89.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

property during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
25.0 22.4 27.6 18.9 35.2 20.7 19.2
8.0 11.7 10.3 16.5 15.4 10.1 9.9
144 73 71 28 37 79 74

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

90

for Each Column

Analysis Variable CORE18 1 -- Percent of current smokers who smoked cigarettes on school

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
31.5 32.0 38.
17.0 21.6 24.
31 26

5

12



Table 90.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE_28_1 -- Percent of current SLT users who used SLT

during the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
50.9 43.3 52.9 71.0 52.2 38.5 45.0
19.0 28.5 22.7 20.2 30.5 32.0 22.1
40 9 31 10 14 16 23

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

91

for Each Column

on school property

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
52.4 56.5 68.2
59.9 37.6 37.7
3 7 6



Table 91.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE63A_1 -- Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their

four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino
% 82.6 84.4 80.6 81.2 72.9 88.0 90.1 65.3 87.3
95% CI 7.5 10.6 10.7 17.4 15.8 8.3 7.8 20.5 22.5
n 113 57 56 23 28 62 61 21 22

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

92

Other

73.4

29.7



Table 92.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE63B_1 -- Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among

their four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 13.6 13.7 13.3 8.5 15.7 17.4
95% CI 2.6 3.5 3.3 3.0 4.5 4.6
n 1,377 702 666 627 350 397

White

11.6

2.6

743

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

93

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
16.2 17.4 10.
5.1 7.3 6.
363 172

0

93



Table 93.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE64A_1 -- Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among

their four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 67.7 43.3 71.8 42.0 89.6 51.2 70.2
95% CI 18.5 50.4 19.4 45.1 19.6 27.3 21.9
n 26 4 22 5 10 11 15

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

94

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
52.4 79.3 72.1
59.9 37.3 44 .3
3 4 4



Table 94.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE64C_1 -- Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users

among their four closest friends

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 5.9 6.3 5.5 3.0 6.4 8.2
95% CI 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.5 3.1 2.7
n 1,774 910 848 722 448 592

White

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

95

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
5.4 5.1 2.5
2.1 2.8 2.8
479 239 111



Table 95.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CORE50_1 -- Percent who at school this year practiced ways to say "NO" to

tobacco (No *Unsure's)

Gender/Grade/Race

Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th
% 43.5 46.1 41.0 44 .4 45.4 41.0
95% CI 3.4 4.4 4.4 6.5 8.3 7.2
n 1,742 860 868 669 448 616

White

44 .1

4.8

904

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

96

Black or Hispanic

African or

American Latino Other
41.2 48.9 43.7
4.7 7.8 10.1
471 241 109



Table 96.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable FSMOKER_1 -- Percent of current smokers who smoked cigarettes on 20+ days

of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 18.8 10.8 27.1 7.3 18.2 22.4 16.7
95% CI 6.2 8.1 9.7 8.1 13.2 8.1 9.2
n 144 73 71 28 37 79 74

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

97

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
20.8 21.0 30.
13.3 13.2 31.
31 26

9

3

12



Table 97.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFCIGAR_1 -- Percent of current cigar smoker who smoked a cigar 20+ days of

the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 15.8 3.6 22.8 22.9 19.1 10.9 12.5
95% CI 8.6 4.7 12.6 16.6 18.0 9.9 9.5
n 94 35 58 18 25 50 45

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

98

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
13.6 22.8 53.1
17.5 20.6 39.9
22 17 7



Table 98. Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column
Reported by Gender, Grade and Race
Analysis Variable CFSLT_1 -- Percent of current smokeless tobacco (SLT) users who used SLT

20+ days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Black or Hispanic
African or
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White American Latino Other
% 23.3 0.0 29.4 18.7 29.6 18.2 17.4 52.4 29.6 17.9
95% CI 17.0 0.0 20.3 26.4 29.1 24.3 17.0 59.9 35.0 32.8
n 40 9 31 10 14 16 23 3 7 6

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

99



Table 99.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFPIPE_1 -- Percent of current pipe users who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+

days of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 29.3 31.0 28.5 26.3 41.5 23.5 24.8
95% CI 14.5 26.0 20.0 26.0 37.6 17.1 18.1
n 38 13 25 9 9 20 21

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

100

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
25.0 53.0 65.3
39.4 46.4 49.7
8 6 3



Table 100.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware

Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable CFBIDIS_1 -- Percent of current bidis smokers who smoked bidis on 20+ days

of the past 30 days

Gender/Grade/Race
Total Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
% 18.3 4.0 25.3 6.8 25.0 17.9 7.4
95% CI 15.4 8.0 20.8 12.0 32.6 19.9 14.1
n 39 14 25 11 12 16 12

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size
Use caution in interpreting cell sizes less than 50

101

Black or Hispanic

African or
American Latino Other
18.7 35.7 42.3
31.1 32.4 47.7
12 9 5



Table 101.

Weighted Preferred Response Report for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008

z Distribution Method -- Weighted Percents and Unweighted Sample Sizes for Each Column

%

95% ClI

n

20.5

1,521

Reported by Gender, Grade and Race

Analysis Variable SUSCEPNS -- Susceptible Never Smokers

Gender/Grade/Race
Female Male 6th 7th 8th White
23.0 18.0 13.8 25.1 23.1 20.7
3.6 3.4 2.3 5.3 3.9 3.0
763 748 675 399 443 814

%=Percentage, Cl=Confidence Interval, n=Cell Size

102

Black or Hispanic
African or
American Latino Other

20.4 21.7 15.4
4.4 7.3 8.2
403 196 101



Weighted Preferred Table of Contents for Delaware
Region 1 (State) Public Middle Schools -- Based on Standard Survey YTS2008
Alphabetic Table of Contents (by Analysis Variable)

Analysis Variable (Description)

CBIDIS (Percent smoked bidis on 1 or more days OF the past 30 dayS) - - oo u i ooe oo oo e e e e e e c e e e caa e acae e a e e aaann-
CCIGAR (Percent current cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 1+ days of the past 30 days)

CFBIDIS (Percent smoked bidis on 20+ days OF the past 30 dayS) - - - c oot i et e e f e e e e e d e e e e e e e
CFBIDIS_1 (Percent of current bidis smokers who smoked bidis on 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFCIGAR (Percent frequent cigar smoker -- smoked a cigar 20+ days of the past 30 dayS) .- - o ceoi oo i e c e e e c e e acaee e aaann
CFCIGAR_1 (Percent of current cigar smoker who smoked a cigar 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFPIPE (Percent who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days OF the past 30 daysS) - - oottt e e e et d e e e e e e e e e e
CFPIPE_1 (Percent of current pipe users who smoked tobacco in a pipe 20+ days of the past 30 days)

CFSLT (Percent who used smokeless tobacco (SLT) 20+ days Of the past 30 dayS) - - oo oo i m oo et i e e e e e e e ed e e eaee e
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CORE62A (Percent of current SLT users who live with someone who uses SLT)

CORE62B (Percent who have never used SLT who live with someone Who USEeS SLT) ..o it it e e e e e e e ae e e e caa e e ae e e aaaeaaaaann
CORE63A (Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their four closest friends (with "Not sure'))

COREG3A_1 (Percent of current smokers with one or more smokers among their four closest friends) .. ... ... ... oo aaaaan-
CORE63B (Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among their four closest friends (with "Not sure'™))

CORE63B_1 (Percent who have never smoked with one or more smokers among their four closest friends)..... ... i iiiiiaaaanann
CORE64A (Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among their four closest friends (with "Not sure’))

COREG4A_1 (Percent of current SLT users with one or more SLT users among their four closest friends) ... ... .. ..o aaaao--
CORE64B (Percent of current tobacco users with one or more SLT users among their four closest friends (with "Not sure™))

CORE64C (Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users among their four closest friends (with "Not sure'))....
CORE64C_1 (Percent who have never used SLT who have one or more SLT users among their four closest Tfriends)

CORE7 (Percent of ever smokers who smoked First whole cigarette before age 11) ... ... .ottt e et e d e e e e e e e e e
CORE7_1 (Percent who smoked first whole cigarette before age 11)

CORE8A (Percent of ever smokers who smoked 100+ cigarettes In thelr Lifetime) ... ... it e e e dcaea e e caeaaaaaann
CORE9 (Percent ever smoked daily)

CORE_28_1 (Percent of current SLT users who used SLT on school property during the past 30 dayS) .- .o ie i n i a i e e e e
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CSLT (Percent of current users of smokeless tobacco (SLT) -- used smokeless tobacco (SLT) on 1+ days of the past 30 days).......
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FSMOKER (Percent smoked cigarettes on 20+ days OF the past 30 dayS) - - oo oo i ittt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaa s
FSMOKER_1 (Percent of current smokers who smoked cigarettes on 20+ days of the past 30 days)
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